
G.O.(Ms)No.6/2025/CSIND   Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 10-05-2025

    Read:- 1. G.O.(Ms.)No.07/2018/CSIND dated 12.11.2018
 2. G.O.(Ms.)No.1/2021/CSIND dated 12/02/2021
 3. G.O.(Ms.)No.07/2023/CSIND dated 13.03.2023
 4. Administrative approval no. J-24025/5/2023-NRCD-II dated

13.09.2024 and 03.10.2024 of NRCD, Government of India.

 5. G.O.(Rt.)No.5/2025/CSIND dated 15.02.2025.
 6. Letter no.KMRL/PROJ/DGM(CIVIL-IURWTS 102024/639/

10-2025 dated 23.01.2025 from the Director Projects KMRL.

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

 

Abstract
CSIND- Integrated Urban Regeneration and Water Transport System
(IURWTS) project in Kochi – Revised Administrative Sanction accorded -
Orders issued.

COASTAL SHIPPING AND INLAND NAVIGATION (A) DEPARTMENT

 

ORDER
 

     Government had accorded in- principle sanction for implementation
of Integrated Urban Regeneration and Water Transport System
(IURWTS) project for the development of Canals in Kochi by availing
funding under KIIFB with Kochi Metro Rail Limited (KMRL) as Special
Purpose Vehicle for a total project cost of Rs. 1365.16 crores as per
Government order 1st cited. Later, as per G.O read as 2nd above
Government have revised the in-principle sanction for IURWTS project
to an amount of Rs.1528.27 crores.

   2. Edapally Canal, Perandoor Canal, Chilavannur Canal, Thevara
Canal, Market Canal and Konthuruthy Canal are the six canals included
in the project for rejuvenation.. The National Board for Wild life
(NBWL) has issued wildlife clearance for the IURWTS project subject
to the condition that the sub canal passing through Mangalavanam Bird
sanctuary shall be taken up for cleaning during implementation of the

CSIND-A1/159/2021-CSIND G.O.(Ms)No.6/2025/CSIND



project. Hence, as per G.O read as third above, in principal approval
was issued for including cleaning of the sub canal passing through
Mangalavanam Bird Sanctuary under this project.

   3. Establishment of Sewage treatment plants (STPs), Sewer network,
Sanitation facilities and Solid waste management are the component of
this project. Establishment of 4 STPs such as Vennala, Muttar,
Perandoor and Elamkulam (locations) and the connected sewer lines
catering to the minimum requirements of the canals are included in the
project and an amount of Rs.393.13 crores is earmarked for this.

   4. The IURWTS Project being a project that requires huge financial
outlay, other sources of funding and suitable financial models were to
be explored for the project and steps were taken to avail central funds.
Hence, KMRL submitted two STP proposals (Elamkulam and
Perandoor) to National River Conservation Directorate (NRCD),
Ministry of Jal Shakthi to avail central funds under the Centrally
Sponsored Scheme (CSS) on National River Conservation Plan (NRCP)
(60% central assistance : 40% state share). As per order read as 4th

above, the NRCD has accorded sanction for Elamkulam and Perandoor
STPs for Rs. 47.53 crores and Rs. 49.7848 crores respectively, details
of which are as summarized below:

STP Estimate
Cost

NRCD sanctioned
amount

Central share State share

Elamkulam
17.5 MLD

64.34 cr. 47.53 cr. 28.518 cr. 19.012 cr.

Perandoor
19MLD

91.64 cr. 49.7848 cr. 29.87 cr. 19.9148 cr.

Total 155.98 cr 97.3148 cr 58.388 cr 38.9268 cr

    5. Administrative sanction has been accorded for utilizing the central
funds under the CSS National River Conservation Plan (NRCP) for
STPs Elamkulam and Perandoor as per G.O.5th cited. Also, Kerala
Water Authority (KWA) has been appointed as the implementing
agency of the STP - sewerage network component of the IURWTS
project and KWA has been assigned the responsibility of Single Nodal
Agency for receiving the CSS funds for the STPs.

 6. The sewage treatment plants and the sewerage network was then
redesigned to a greater capacity by incorporating the sewerage master

CSIND-A1/159/2021-CSIND G.O.(Ms)No.6/2025/CSIND



plan of the Kerala Water Authority to cater to the entire load of Kochi
city. The Project Director, KMRL as per letter read as 6 th above has
submitted a revised proposal for an amount of Rs.3716.10 crore
prepared jointly by KMRL and KWA and requested to accord revised
administrative sanction for the project. The sewerage component of
IURWTS Project is redesigned in the form of 2 centralized STPs of
combined capacity of 105 MLD instead of the 4 decentralized STPs
with a combined capacity of 77 MLD.  The revised estimates for the
project is summarized below:

Sl. No. Project Components Estimates
as per AS
(in crores)

Revised estimate
(in crores)

A Canal Oriented Development 432.65 532.09
B Canal Oriented Development of Konthuruthy 34.00 41.33
C Development of Mangalavanam Canal (New

Work)
- 5.00

D Urban Regeneration   
 STP & Network 362.65 1386.68
 Sanitation, Solid Waste Management 30.48 37.05
E Building Compensation Land Acquisition - 1235.70
F Rehabilitation & Resettlement 108.37 28.27
G Utility Shifting 30.00 36.47
H PMC, Specialized Works, LIDAR Survey 34.50 41.94
I Establishment Charges for Land Acquisition - 353.81
J Project Expenses for Capitalization - 17.76
 Land Acquisition 495.62 -
 Total Cost (in crores) 1528.27 3716.10

   7. As per the revised estimates for the project Rs. 1386.68 crores has
been allocated for the sewerage component. The i t e m wise cost
estimates furnished by the KWA for the sewerage component is given
below:

Sl.
No.

Project Components Amount (in
crores)

A 55 MLD STP at Elamkulam 166.18
B 50 MLD STP at Muttar 161.88
C Sewage Network including manholes, lifting

stations and laterals with chambers to consumers
with collection well and pumping mains including

15 years O&M Costs- Elamkulam zone

529.31

D Sewage Network including manholes, lifting station
and laterals with chambers to consumers with

529.31

CSIND-A1/159/2021-CSIND G.O.(Ms)No.6/2025/CSIND



collection well and pumping mains including 15
years O&M Costs – Muttar zone

 Total Cost (including taxes) 1386.68

   8. Government have examined the proposal of KMRL in detail and
are pleased to accord revised administrative sanction for an amount of
Rs.3716.10 crore (Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixteen Crore Ten
Lakh Rupees only) for the implementation of Integrated Urban
Regeneration & Water Transport System (IURWTS) Project in Kochi
by including 2 centralized Sewage Treatment Plants with Sewer
Networks based on the Sewerage Master Plan of Kerala Water
Authority for Kochi city and the canal cleaning, dredging and other
works of the canal passing through Mangalavanam, for an amount of
Rs. 3.44 crore (Three crore forty four Rupees only), by availing KIIFB
and NRCD funds subject to the following conditions:

A. Hybrid Annuity Model (HAM) need not be adopted for the STP
component of the IURWTS Project.
B. KIIFB shall carry out a comprehensive evaluation of the estimate
proposal of KMRL.
C. The sewerage components have to be implemented in Design, Build,
Operate (DBO) model including 15 years O&M.
D.The STP works have to be initiated after 50% completion of the
sewer network. The services of KIIFCON, subsidiary of KIIFB, which
operates in no profit no loss manner may be also utilized for this project.
 9.   KMRL will continue as the Special purpose Vehicle (SPV) of the
project and KWA assigned the responsibility of implementing the
sewerage component.

(By order of the Governor)
BISHWANATH SINHA

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY
 
The Managing Director, Kochi Metro Rail Limited, JLN Metro Station, 4th
Floor, Kaloor, Ernakulam. 682 017.
The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority, Thiruvananthapuram. 
The Chief Executive Officer, Kerala Infrastructure Investment Fund Board
(KIIFB) Thiruvananthapuram. 
The Chief Engineer, Inland Navigation and Kuttanad Package, Sreevalsom
Building,District Court ward,Kidangamparambu, Alappuzha. 
The Director, Inland Navigation Department, Asramam, Kollam. 

CSIND-A1/159/2021-CSIND G.O.(Ms)No.6/2025/CSIND



The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. 
The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. 
The Finance (I&PW-A) Department. (No.I&PW- A1/185/2024 -FIN dated
16/10/2024 and I&PW- A1/14/2024 -FIN -Part(1) dated 15/01/2025 ) 
The Finance (Infrastructure) Department. (INFRA 7/1/2023-FIN dated
26.06.2024)
The General Administration (SC) department ( Item No. 2936 dated
07.05.2025)
I&PR (Web & New Media ) Department (for publishing in the Government
Website) 
Stock File / Office Copy.(A1/159/2021/CSIND)
 

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
Copy to -
The Private Secretary to Chief Minister
The PA to Additional Chief Secretary, CSIND
The CA to Special Secretary, CSIND

CSIND-A1/159/2021-CSIND G.O.(Ms)No.6/2025/CSIND



ønivfl)CJ a 

CflSniSlôQolflacI& 

afIcnnuci : 07-05-2025 

CIU©(U8 (Do. a01/159P021/CflThn)Cfl)°.6)4).c4)flZ.Cu5j. 	 aDmo (Do: 	2936 

Q2n©o 	I2aOCT}COS a9iId1oCtt & 	CTSQJDC' moo5licociwci8 OJ&3CcX - 

cncsx0o5koZ 6 aCDO036Anmcogg1o5IcciJ' w©Dwm 

nCp3Qoa)3(mcoS1mg0 (UIa(tlSIQJ3G)S 6)eo.ji mcncbcum5lG)PJ QOtXQ3 

	

6kcID%o @n )3cDØ5kD32O1I a190umo 	'th1g 

*nrw°  aB6nJa8 cJcmn2InZ & ong& @omYjo m5o 

oJIflUS] 3716.10 06bOS9 	cJ©36)S '40)3 

	

(-'° CDS.JO )3ODCt9Ot GCo6TDOCD32 nJ3(Th3 	mLegcmS 

010390(Do: 	'301c16)2J a5k3@csoo mocdt001j. 

(6dS) 

n116TflOOcfl5l cii1cwaZ 

Q36 45caccrth1  
(Cf 1cfJc6,C8dS) 

. 
-C - 

(ZCWO. ctQ). 	wflUS1a1C&' 

aflniS' 6)cn.)ego1 

5Jj3a 
xne,s6l. c&aocpeñ n1c9oat & perwc' 

C0002tZWn2CTZ e,ceY 

511 

* 



&&(a@ nu&o8 
(t nfl6moofl caflnct8 qg0crixi] 

agJkuto acwowzmflcm 	d1t '  
n00)08 axnicB cn0. oM 1/159/2021/m.ncrde4.nflcw1. 

2 	 . 7 coS nkJL(5'  & 	nSaiocr7f monflawiaB 
(4) C&rJ. 	. 

.3 flJn9dQ)o 6)aa4J1 	mw(6cmuil6)2i 	6 	amo&ct 	nJmc3 

1nflnJ14 WTh0W0 

(MM)I%@S 6)&,o41 mwø(6)i m1mø 

6X)J6)qjOc%o 	 CTDCfl(1oØ3QJj 

oflgocBm0 

o1cnono 	& 	oi3t8 	(S3 	cTo(3g" cn5kpj 

nJ(DSl 	. 3716.10 

cao1 	jnJ6S 

- msnpcmcoflot 	@comocmcfl 	njc.gca5l 

cowS cecrnas5' - cro06nJcnJi '. 

-;i- arJJ1ffO( Or2©OW ( tflwS 	CWO(ThP - 
6)J(S1q6)s 	wimwoj uikwwi 05/03/2025 

5 (I) 	auocnjcmmla GnJo 	cu)oc6rno? 7 
— (H) 	croocnjcmS 	a n¼m 	monwS  

wm&boms 	OJ&3pofl 	3nfl41(96rTo, 
r&%3 (øOJw3QS 	1AJ3)o aXQICTh)@O : 
owmit1n 	 ci3 

6 ç6xTho c1J&3?Os1 	onW06rTo? - 
6n3mlwS (tfl&)1(36)S (Th(J3Q)o aXCfO@O 

aamm(mlmop 	aciqJlwS 	puB: 
6))34j106VThO?  

7 cffiOlrj cmwJ.j ecn2gwS 	o(o1s 7 .m3c8.6 

8 aO1aJ ciöouiI&Sqj (ThCUJln6TflwS .aiin.ü' 7 . snJksimoid mMcrBn 
o16s 	nJø"1 

19 cnap aøs" &301aJ umcu5In96mwS - 18.03.2025 
.nd 6)mo1 umw1a14 Skw 

10 sj muii 	.a&o" ciqøS 7 (m3. UOøG 	o1wwoB 
arjaK 

11 mc 	&øs"  a1c%J And 6cngo1 7 24.04.2025 
cum°uiA 	tufi 

i oow1a4 	Ss 7 1. nkmod 	cflrnZ 

acos aolnJ 7 01.05.2025 
boCJ5Ith,øL 	)Ci1 

m &O1ctJ6WI nJth(Bn4&UZ ruBr 	tufl 03.05.2025 

115 QJCTU(OC)OWo 	OO)6)(UTTh (U1EQXU1 7 
[i ctaiom0 pQ 	n11.j 	xos 7 
H _°4 °'° 



t,w1 (u!Xcf.I j(1)jsfpJofl,)j(q 

I. 6)&)04 WWø(J16)2J 6 c&oo2JauB 
Ofl3cCTfl01(1bo (WS1O6)S e&o4 

6)nJ3to 

cwc?ad M86Y1108 01flBOrLCT8 & 

(6 .w2.nQcmD 	cauof 
rnoYcmo6mcruM4m36rr) po &3C19%. 

rJ(nØ31QJkJ4 CDCThOW(b) 

mcr)gcumis,àjd(D(M(bqPP  
cifl@onimo 

uo8 GodB(I(Tp8g, cnflq 

nj31cw 	(co6rfloCToQ1cufl 

6)aO4QS16)QJ @2JGOqc& aS6rBc8 o1cnenraioS & ciio3 
GOtno 	mMqo (@ â.cØcni) nQCfl) ciJfIU(Ufl 1528.27 

(ç3ti 6).aJ2J0fla58 ce1ndnfl wmcTunoo©cm1m06s 6)&0.aJl 6)icZ(SO 

00108 afldcuY (Q.n 	rsgb) 6)ff~n9 yo8 nM8cjCfl5 6XulnCfk%i(J8 

(umjQ$i msocrrxm1cit 	M(Mlqpp umcioaxisi 12.02.2021 6)2J 

fl(c)o.n)Cfl)DCDo.01/2021/(flJLnQ)mJi6)nG).n)GS.cuJ1 (JcthOøo m16c3cnb. 

a,cno3, crnoiø cuø6n8 &)ffi3(, .ailraJaJcrT6J(8 &mo, 

cmoico scnocoZ,• aioc8ç7 acnom, 	oøømil mdl n4)Ul 6 

smoont 
njanml msrocmJouB øoWQJCflo 

cue U(SE%M)(MIPJ6)S &,SCTTbt26JO&3m 	Jc9CD3 

Ja,øerrxSlmofl 	amm oioicruo' owoco6m" 
6.cTZfluç41.nQcrd' cuaucoflai' National Board for Wild life (NBWL) 

el©oo8crd 	 pm(mflmo 	oW(lmo 6)6)OJ(8CU5 

6)6)JnO (fl)O 	JOQfl9J6)S 	nJ&CflOPJQC 600 

Q. cu.64nWfli &(AMU6)S (93U)1213Q 	(b1cfflDøiflt 
cmtmJcuTuIQJ 	maoaayfl ml 13.03.2023 itZ 	e6)o)m0.7/2023/CSIND 

mmi®ocnfl @MMOnr ciJo6)cofl4Pc3cm. 	sc8m6 awflfls 

sscryo nioacrn •&cno 	.ilsøemmucioo ømooniow 
cMMOMfl 5.74 ththosl Oniq@S 	ocom 	g)Ow?)c&ng)ØS croaüZ 

6n3Qfl. ticnp 6jo@j3cm 	wm&,oø (a8(3cra&(8) 

OJ&3tJ6)J 	wmmcjxo m)30 W)OQPnOto (nJSOøo 

"Administrative Department is in formed that, KIIFB had 
already agreed to the Man galavanam Bird sanctuary Can at 
cleaning. The project components need to be limited to canal 
cleaning & dredging and side protection works as instructed 
by MoEF". 

4- 

1 



4. (UlbSkrS 

(ThJflUoO&SdGTDClJo 

A1/364/2023/crdl.c 

urmooflmofl 

p'D njtwufl £1 

nJ0lCD6flXD 	en 
nJl) 	06T 
a3c)lnjleJo wm 

iZeojooS 

5.cr 

o1co(sorac8 

260.69 actho1 

cruornica 

6)6)cOcThO(bLo 6)sJ 

gjni©oS OJce)ct 

n4)CfliQflS6UT3W8 
6)6)QJCTb&o (1121 

m1oc)i9mD 6M 

o1moS1 K 

(1JWTtOo, 	Ctk71oo nJOB 
4 (BAOI 3nJcQJ6)S 6)tJOCn4O(TOØB 

ooton 

CIU©(t 4JcD3(bo 6DJQe6)S 
JRWTS nnu%xss @dwao51omi' 

SI 
	

oarnmmcflmoc 	mc6)S 
3Qfl0tm) IURWTS 	xuflpjes 

flo'€°, Snocowømem 
u(8) (BSq.J6)a7 Th1kQJ3M 

eSfly8 (4&3øo (Tbth6T)jn8- 
nocnfl mocg5' .aioco8 UO6J2Ja6 

mThcM ckj6)a4 t3cIocJ8c%r 101.96 ca)ol 
je 26.65 CcS39 QMrj, 6)J0Q3Q1IU)O 

ol (3nJ nQCm16T36)ffl 39313 Cdb3SI 

6))J6W2J, .O(8,  cnJøswS, e°@° 
j6)Q) 6mnm, thflmj 

aiiS1m oikgooirn0 	gflaimxth 
ng39qjo aon m,ouomeu8 

asfl 	 DPR 	6ni' 

S 

3.83 

!i?irg pitiftil 

ooS 
Dj@@ '2Ô0 OJ3(3 	00g1q6)s 
3(o0 6)&34P muxoasTmlsi 	ainS 
nm1c 	 si3W8 	(Jjo6)J2J 
nflitA —S6)S RJbn9 (1J(B 
'6 	E0)001q1Q6)S 6)c0,04 mcno 

flj 	flmi Cruocflpern 
&S6,ccmi 3853.48 C&o1 grigi 

acmmimoS1 

T6rAq6)S @o&m oiaio wcnaoo 
14 Cr?GCDtIflauZ (&O(ao n6)cø9" 
yOlpSO6Tl( nnuasfl flraior g2dh 
uS 	 .nowwB wcnoo 
awzjouS SI. cThø3rUJ (Th06)Pn4OcflJo 

6flo 

aioqth 3m1mn 

tj3Cio MOMMEJ 

&oqjoeruøZ en 

3651.68 Ga3S9 

MLejnjce 
(9&O0o 

F 



"KIIFB will fund the whole project; hence, Administrative 
Department may revise the Administrative Sanction 
incorporating the revised scope of work as informed by this 
department earlier. If the project receives funding from Gol, 
the release of funds from KIIFB will be reduced to the extent 
of the funds received from GoL" 

to;g 	ccgaiaZ 	 &Snfl 	t6)aIcr6 
(BrOOlcu16)c? cuiSkitaon 	108 nJQD01c%3 3651.68 (2cO3O1 3nJCQJ6)S 
nJJa5kQ) @06rpocmajcufl cncmoflcts3 wmxonflmocnfl ri0m3 cmmcS 
%4qJOU3 ca)oøo aicro@cpj,s nanmxnc 	8qJIc3a8 
m.iyij 	mimøoiocnflwmo. 	1au@33wwtuflm3q 	&øs" 

ooln,u3 cmouflaoøwim1cn3oJ1 	jqjc0u3 wcmeoø ni&nJ 
1a8m&o3 	01;3 	mSl. 	engytt cii&j ki8mJI08 

gobjoq 	15.03.2024 -cit alkilt 6xroo1 _,Ij(84 ms&0 
Sd 	go1cxs oimøoflnö jaoø, nrxn,oB wcneoø oisJ J1a8 

0n01cjas8 6xru(01 w utul08 aSic000wm ms tw1cno wmaoø 
OJcffirO(SPJ 	(WbQ)&DJo 6)4Z$3Cflb. (ThJS3Øo WCUthOCb QJ&rnJ 

cT8mMnØ 6cru01 m) (UThJO© (QJ&Oøo 3477.32 &O1 
jcqs ngcneqo&nt m1cq 	u3 	cmoo8 	mlcB 

cquoSlo3 ocno08 nfl&,crumjcwcm1 cmoo eia3m)108 ms3o6)agu6 
moa1mooiuoyzow 	LDCEb 	cruoenxruiLJ' 

Q&o&,tioo n lag108 LDa mlcq1con10 6a9m3CflilQ4. 
wcnaoø ai&J 908cri.5k>p8 6)Cro01 	s mooQM 
cmcb6ma-wa)ofl ic8mi. 

Th m)Q©c, en& JTBSU)6Qj1.nQyni nflD01q6)S 
@onaoS) n@@Oao,CnJco 	3(6)OJ6aJ cØcri116flT36XT) 4 aullans" 

31&,u8 	(ng)mJis1..fl) 	03oi1aos 	aB 
o13ms3ø0  m3s6m08 oloicZ 	uc3cojc8 rjociB njyrn 

cruooj n.iauasfl (60:40)-cthu 	1 wmcnmo3©cmm1moç 
cnøcnØ njcrdi cynY4n.fl ajo,&,cjZ taaj MpjU6&MJ 

3gj©cmm1a5 aJqJq@@ m3nsen,o8 o'IoicS 	mZcrm-scy3 
noecç'  (NRCD)-cit Q.n oaflc)08 cn1. 	 J(66rr& 
ncrrfl 	ngynistd 	QW3MJcffiU8c6@3MA 	©iDOo 	47.53 &OO 
OnJq6)Sqo 49.7848 C,31 3nJ6)9PJo (J1öoUcQ,3Øo 
Q&i6(33o(Jo 036)WnJOQD. 

3 



0ca ng)mcA Ici
-;7- 

NMRC 
QfQpOvmq&ub aaocmj cni L 	 (8aoI 	nJ) 	CflXO1 

64.34 
_ ff___ 

+ 

cniesncZ 19 MLD 91.64 49: 848 	29.87 	19.9148 

• 

+155.98 
____-_____ 

97.: 148 	58,388 38.926 

wmcruôoo ) 	ocrr 

-- 

Skmc-iiS 	øcnf cgyr 

15.02.2 )25 	 6)QJ 

roowo.)m0.5/202 /(fl.ftn4)CflJ.6)nQ.r )(i8.CW1 (JcSOCbo @061D0C1bQ1W1 

iflaneçj .dLckQCrUu. nJ(W(0 S16)RJ aufltn 	øa' 	oc 

MTaS~WOMB 	4c6UL3Jqo minon lmtg m1(806m 
TtSku)o;o 	ca Iwcnaunno©o n 	mxm1cm 	Singie 

\gency - oi3c8 anoe Y)oolql6xQ) 	Qct%Tt1G 

). 	wm&oø oi9J' 	bJkr3n i1rc 	6cnxo1;es. 

i-g&I4ø1m aTosa(oZ gaaDDO 3477.32 caosl 	3rU 	U8@n 
Ø.1/&CW6' ,i.n)Cfl3i. nJa1XZ& nJlQ) 	@06TDOCTbt2ICD 	C 

ifln.0 	QW1J1Cfl) cDJ6)S 	nJølWEr )m 	 CScLJ14cc305 	gpd 

ø1x 	s1 njøl oow1. 	czut n6uRc/8 	cmaoP 	u3 
)Jt) 3U8 	a1cru@c (3QJ3Wo 	CflJO6) 	(TUth(8ctJ1ff 
)4.12.2023 62i 254: mouth 01(3aioo (caJSOøo (Uth6mOQ 

0. 	s&ni' m asmipocQO 	6ywrw@ 	oil  
im=mdmod CSIN 	oicmn u5mnsiern(d8 	nllnri' 	6)CTt 

th.ng.CUTQth.g)(, OJ3C8 cUTbmOC i1 n)CrrOi(03Q3Qfl 24.12.2024-Of 

DS&,o nJ(W' rfl416s oflailw eJs 	m6)s 	 C 

cmoq 	flPJciI (mos6mcrr) n&osaio© cj$a 

uogcö 	iom3o1q (KWA) - S a.cic8cnh' KMRL 	mmp000cant  
SOQW 	4 STP asuow oc 

196)QJC 	ejOo&3 £ 	nJcøøo slQ 	 QTh 

n5h,di 	ç7ea4 rdocpuS& NR :D -nas aimwte3øj1€m 
moicII 	NRC) oicl c(g3 	wmo-o 

D)3(n6)nJ rnmflcio0 msnil TuJkO,Ø1QJQ(yb0 m11-4ci 

4 	- 

cro.. 

Nodal 

mE 

To. 



11. 	©ow w1Øa0m6m3u8 umcr&roc14 KMRL, KWA 
mJ&mOQfl 0000, j$kw ojocru3 KMRL. 

IURWTS cUflDCU1cPJ6)S @owwopil ocmaio© 77 
MLD ngqpp 4 cn5bc 	 rjo1mu3 	nJa)coc, 	cw 

øx 	tumo© 105 MLD 	ag 2 cn5k2nJ 
rsQym ø101kn$ø8 	 J6)ÔO6nf 

c844 	njsOcw nbaxj - (fl)oWnflo (b)OG)WqJOo 

SI. No. Project 
Components 

Estimates 
as per AS 
(in crores)  

Revised estimate' 
(in crores) 

A Canal Oriented Development 432.65 532.09 
B Canal Oriented Development of Konthuruthy 34.00 41.33 
C Development of Mangalavanam Canal (New 

Work) 
- 5.00 7 

D Urban Regeneration 

STP & Network 362.65 1386.68 

Sanitation, Solid Waste Managemeni 30.48 37.05 
E Building Compensation Land Acquisition - 1235.70 
F Rehabilitation 	& Resettlement 108.37 28.27 
G Utility Shifting 	 . 30.00 36.47 
H PMC, Specialized Works, LIDAR Surveiy -_34.50 41,94 
I Establishment Charges for Land Acquisition - 353.81 
S Project Expenses for Capitaliztion - 17.76 

Land Acquisition 495.62 - 

ThtaI Cost (in crores) 1528.27 3716.10 

12. 	Dilc6)s 	nJaYflQ) 	n4Cfl!kU1Xj 	(c?Jct)3Øo 	1386.68 
3wTm1Qflo 	nS1citc0 	asus QMo ufl(6p &6TThff 

KWA MecffiIMfl§Me W)O@Wn.lOo 	Oøai36flt: 

SI. - 	Project Components Amount (in crores) 
No. 

A 55 MLD STP at Elamkulam 166.18 
B 50 MLD STP at Muttar 	 . 161.88 

C Sewage Network including manholes, lifting stations 529.31 
and laterals with chambers to consumers with 
collection well and pumping mains including 15 years 
O&M Costs- Elamiculam zone 

I 

5 



ID Sewage Ner4ork including manLoies, lifting station 529.31 
and laterals $rith chambers to co sumers with F 
collection .w411 and pumping S ns including 15 years 
O&M Costs Muttar zone 

ThtaJ Cost çncluding taxes) 1386.68 

13. 	ai(uCTh1 rns9JO)G3cmct5' Oi4so C(Th3Qo (TQK/OQfl (11 W3C SJkJQT 
& miicnn14 	QoJT(&cS 	 &6Th 	üøo 
moc 	ofla,m*n 	mcis'j 2032-33 ciicwo; aoom1ao8 '& 

cmo1çuJ &iicp I ornc QJ4c cmo&cnM0qaS 
ut c&o 	cumfl mmow8 c4cnxoo nCT1iQJ 2028-29 QJ6øo 

I & 	 *aicrr 2027-28 QJ6øo 
aiocnethcç c&o 	cro8qj, cr$.o 	owOicâ6mo n4)CnhlQJài' 
2029-30 	 & 	 cruoi 
rJOCio (TU2QJaO QCfl9"QJ(81CTb: wil c&,co OJO3 utomoo1çl cn1 

(QJôOøo CTtlOfl2OS' nJabCThlcfl)u3 rnejiocncø$Icmp 
e,ogjoajw1 4 	 scBarn so30 ot coS 19-C:•oo ox800 
Qi6Xb 15 	 633pci3 & QmacrolcioaIocwoGnt 

• 	 . 	tq~ld 
oniciui-r u m&,oø (o8toocnJth) XJaJ

wmaoø 	oSm 	6)MAEM nj)m*mo1ø3 aflcnt qcny GSA 
ojotw jaoøø 	 Kr IRL 	cjou8 jo1cw 

QcIlcgo (ø)36)SP4CXIo WeWOM6 Iii 

(asaooiwA). 
cZI6ThOCTSS 	KMIt 	wmaot (t2O. wmaoms biaS GAd tThtJOS 2 SIP 

tfkw 	tgocrvsnke mkjd sau*,gc2 oa9 ngrn)Sc1 
cnaogufl oiarJec% rfl& 	• afi&agriLqj 	ObArummadd 

oQi1 crutzxZ cq 	 a &aatoctizcfl OS1 
KMRL cjS 'rncS 

qJI4JA 
1528.27 	3853.48 	3651.68 	- 3477.32" 	3716.10*** . 
** 	3023 	ML%O(OS oJceictJ all 8ac44 amoma ddhMiMMOICTOSpso  

eccImoem)©ocnc QDT O, (Tll(W)(Ji 	u$i 

aoimoiai' 	rnaeo&cn, I&MO(B nJOJMa)1 T©(u)1mo( 3716.10 eo 
naa4tsB 	 &J3p 	Cfl.flr&1O3 n 	OE9j1Sn omft  

cw 	353.81 à1e3sl nJ 63*u3i1 mmcmcm ioxm A1/393/2022/CSIND Ao©. 

(S 0 	oncQSl2Jo6n1. 	I 	• 

KMRL cnj3u3 4thockw nJ3 4qCw9" crumcr1S14 wcnaocal, 

oa&i(B) 	cJQccwo 	wmsoø, 
@cTDC)16)9S3 (UTSOQ)o tJ1bO6TS1fl 

6 

' 	 I 

S 



Qn.cQj. 	4d1.n3i nXIUm)1 	wowi 	GThJQJQh' OJ(03CT1) 
&auui m©mflmcxB cruocruoocnumulffl' noa©oajcm auoarflco 
6flJ3W) cffiO 	Mq wcnaocmcn2&)u8 wcncm1z3n0ø6n 	iced 

s6Udcw0i a000a 	ncn c4)cm wcnaoø arnJls4 mSkjow 
aJOøo Q&Q3W(fl(fl)nf)3©o cmcmasfIcit msJke,B 

soco 	 n1aDOW Multi LateraL financing 
(Loan from KFW/ HAM 6603aJ mmiIç1 amorw(B) 
n&W6T1rT6rg3 	ng)cmcuT 	cro16ma-uJ4 
ng) 1/325/2023/Crd1.nQCr66ng).ngyi3.cuJ1. rtDQXtSS tJAOøo 23.12.2023 cmw8 

wcneoø 	ec rmQJ36r6 

s06xm n 	dLeJ-flmj oji ni=mlc& Hybrid Annuity 
Model(HAM) mscpcmci1cij' &&Snil b6ecwxruth cw 

cLJ)c&3o flTb3ØO no 1/325/2023/j3th-1 cncnic8 nDQ)W (QJce)Oøo 
wcnce,oø oJ464 n4u0wmr0fl CO&o J1as3cn8. jcw 
sxwQilCtS wmce)oms cme4 mko UThjO©o .qJC)J6)S cLaJ(8cmb: 

"AD is informed as follows: 

AD has proposed SiP under HAM and the sewerage network 
project proposed under DBOT model. 
While examining the proposal earlier FD has asked AD 
explore the possibility of engaging KWA to lay sewer network 
The proposal does not specify the quantity of sewage that is 
currently coming to the proposed SIP locations nor the extent 
of sewer lines /sewer network that are currently in place to 
bring sewage to these locations 
it may be noted that the proposed sewer network laying 
process (535.97 km) is bound to take several years from the 
past experiences .On the contxary SIP construction can be 
completed within reasonable time, but the STPs so 
constructed may remain dysfunctional if sewer network is not 
established. Therefore priority should be given to ensure land 
availability to establish sewer network near the proposed SIP 
locations 

t The total cost of 2 STPs amount to Es 164.90 crore . It is noted 
that 40% of the capital cost of SIP ought to be borne by 
KIIFB which indicates that nearly the cost of one SIP is 

7 



it is remarked that instead of 
Itaneously ,the STP second STP 
phased manner with the second 

npletion of the first STP. 
n HAM model. KIIFB funds may 
ility of other funds as per our 
explored 
11 the works based on technical 

borne by <1IFB .Hence 
constructinü two STP simi 
constructiori can be done I 
STP being tken up after co 
The STP ned not be done 
be considerd. Also availa 
earlier rem*ks  may also bc 
It is critica?  to priorities 
grounds 
Mere piece neal type of ex 
may not be beneficial. 
A Comprelknsive Action 
efficient sesJerage treatmen 
components including 
LA ,treatmtha plants etc nei 
any isolated work. 

two STPs on HAM model 

lan detailing all works for an 
system encompassing all the vital 
sewer • network, 	necessary 

Is to be finalised before taking up 

Hence, AD 
whether DBFOT 
network. 

AD is also 
timelines for eac 
vetting through C 

requested to 
open tender is 

ivisea to prep 
activity based 
r, " 

ird financial analysis report on 
economical for laying sewerage 

a DPR along with action Plan and 
the above and forward to FD for 

16. 	IURWTS •r 

(Q1cru(2q6)s 04. 

&30l9r63  .th(olkn 

6)qJThl hflRt 

HAM caons 

(UTb((QJOü1)o 

. ni(WW)l (01 

(ô6TT t& 

• 
NRCDs,. 

0mi1c nj LID S$kw @06rnoc1buii mnxtflmotW1 

L2024 eQi 2543 mcni UW3QO (nJ&0(5o ncE1Q) 

oawowo CnJOd croaIcwa 	GJc%ocD31nnm)(68  

e40cJ00 mowqjo;cm ce0unu8 gut 

roscs nJø'lwGmmV m)mJaoJooZ 

n)CTD wmao(b 	J16)1 

ocaooS cozbo @eaiceaoSknowS a&Snfl - 

WROD wmcruno©o Q3(o 	wmia,. 
>CO)O) STP au3 (T&,Oo n)Cfl (Ti(ZW)(Jöo 

maow. 	STP au8a5' qjmzaammildnoa 

I!] 



I 

nJaUWi16)s cnMajo 	 ms3cmø1o6 SPy 
e&® oio8 (a1bccb)30191eG) 	oqjcmcm36r6. KMRL ot 

91Qair0ot n43tTtocQi1 sø3mxm36n5 
KMRL 	aouS mrp4ej n.jcesSkw n)cnJeç1c6 
@ø&moaoaxufl mct&e3cm ms&1ai0 	©o 
&ctd'6nfl6)s ao &wSl 	mooJQJocnØmflcDoQfl 
crum39 ace. 

ffUP()J(SO9 NOJSdh6MU8 CUkQaUCTB- 6nflcu3u7 eoo (DBO) 
15 

• 	
OW 

msnJlia c)6mmOsrTii 
cruflojco&' 6m1c 50 ciuocp rølaJaYabacjbt 
STP a,6)S &6fli cm,(a a)Gmcmo6nii (m1m3QS1 QJO@C210 
mrsso 	J36)() GThJQJOT 03o 	ccm 	Th1$1 (no profit 
no loss) 1rSnfl;6)s at&nYcnilcuM©nl ui© KIIFCON -64 
acrunicnsunciZ pnJaQ)3ui1a3oJcm(o)36rT5i 

17. mo&isrnmZ 01C)J(8 	TTSffUC3OJr&ICT8 (UXQ)OcCO216)C (liToo(IcI&)O(bo 

(66111 tQynM&fl 	o&uSco 15.02.2025 6)2J CTU.. 
((rowo.)mo.5/2025/0-0.m6.6)g4y,8.0u0 C6,30o @omogozøi 
mqjmfl~Grr. t fcOcID 4 C1U1(jC 46)a4 (apjcjhOcm nJ&0o 

2 cnSkn 	ç76)a4 c2gojcffi@3& (ciQo& @3o STP- E 
6)0162J STP eJQfl46)SO6flo 	3c3 STP- d CnJ06nB STP Lgbsl 
QJQQ&336flo) n4mc8iaeco 	ctco0 
nQ) 1/59/2023 nOW)2I16)QJ 	UTU(bQJtJôQOo NRCD Q26)S (o($lcO3OOo 
PJAcM(MM)IM3mfl NRCD )(w mao1SLJ6m' 	uT mo&mcru04 NRCD 

ocn& 	01aioM$ B.qj&U mscnocwwcno. 

Slasmocy$)aagg oflcso 

6)c6)3.aJ1Qfl(3 1528.27 a&31 nJ 6ThJ2JQfi(U3 &1n6GflB 
WfflCTtnU3QXWm)36)S 	6)334J 	6)aICCS3 	OQSM 	2Baflçcu5 
(6)&.n31.nØ3) 	6)Cfl2n&1 	nJ(B9JCflY 	6XlJnftffjfkf8 	(t1TQ$1 
msomwiIcC omociaivi m1flwxn 	ciczwgcuY cmB6nJcTS 
o1rncot3 & oi33 soctZccn2ofl mMq (6nQ).q.ç.n)cni1) 
nJ(3DØflQSh 	 ssmo c&oacm 

&061fl(t5IflObo 	 3.44 CcthO 	3nJ6)S 
nCfllCQç o, 	 oi38 aimcmoolcMes ece34 aoqZ oci& 

06111 crufleos' 	 occ 	woocrw 
(UThOJ303 (iio 	&So n)C$90 	rqym1; njanw51as 



nØ. :STP 

(roMaAacffi)6rYR(dqj  

6flh1. H KMRL 

&lndGtfl nih 

mit cruhc 

oincflc%Sks3 (no) 'rJLQfl) (UT$Q 

Majacod npjscdLMQ6)S CTIkSqJOU&D 	mJoflfl 

1)0019IeM 	6)T16hffO&10 £&&flB, NCD 

)nU3©cZC1ö)O6)S 716.10 cthosl (3&QJ6)S nocnyodlamq 

:oThTh'kTr gSflcw ø&rnóooaufl 

iairnni1 H)brid Annuity ModeL (HAM) 

C1t CJJØJ NL 

rnm mscu 	tho 

eaiocw &rwthl mmspajoaM6 coseS6n3©0616. 

nasaci8 	 cn&s8aiY eoqp4 DBb). 
15 	 O&M 

,. 	cuimofl.ajs 

ØlGsIth$koZ (rio pr 

KIIFCON-s1 am 

rnr1aio 

rio Lois) 

- 

$J;3afl64 . 50 	uo 

STP &,es rffirTl 	@SGfltThOthi 

6ThJ 	thDc@! QinfT) 

Snhl;ss Tu6nrcPikuilQd 

nJ ©3oqJcm5)06ni 

9 



- 	- 	- 
- 	 --'' 	

-S--- - 

141 

1 
I&PW-A1/185/2024-FIN 	 Finance(lnd& PWA)Dept 

I 	 CSIND-AI/159/2021-CS[ND 	 Dated: 16-10-2024 

AD is informed that in principle sanction may be accorded for 
the, IURWTS Project subject to thp condition that KIJFB shall explore 
the possibility of revising the Project into multiple phases as noted 
below to initiate work where land is available speciing the source of 
fund for each phase, the project timelines, the source for LA and also 
rehabilitation package if any. 

The detailed financial model indicating the probable Annuity 
shall be scrutinised thoroughly in order to avoid huge financial liability 
on State Exchequer. Since the Project is scheduled to incur huge 
expenditure, the accuracy and reasonableness of the estimate shall be 
examined by KIIFB and it shall be ensured that proper detailed estimate 
is prepared in accordance with the norms of public works. The 
possibility of drawing as much financial assistance from Government of 
India and other sources may also be explored.The possibility, of 
engaging KWA to lay sewer network may also be examined. 

The suggested phases are as follows based on discussions with all 
takeho Iders 

A. Works to be included in Phase I 

The following works may be prioritized considering the necessity of 
STP and availability of experts in that field. 

Part A. Sewerage works 

Sewerage treatment plant (2 nos with capacity 55 MLD and 50 MLD' 
with sewer network for 759.82 crores including 0 & M cost for 15 
years, power cost, LA cost, power cost and supervision charges with 
following split up 

2 nos STP (55MLD + 50MLD) 
Sewer network of 759.82 Kms 
0 & M cost without power cost 
Power cost 
LA cost 
Supervision charges 
Total charges 

- 	Rs 164.90 Crores 
- 	Rs1435.ó3crores 
- 	Rs 232.40 crores 
- 	Rs 162.69 crores 
- 	Rs 61.31 crores 
- 	Rs 96 crores 
- 	Rs 2152.93 crores 



s-c 	o,z1 

ThnI arks 	 - 

f011owing canal works 	I 
a.Market canal 	- Rs 2' .77 crores 	Rs 29.77 crores 
b.Mangalavanaip Canal - Rs 3.4 	= 	Rs 3.44 crores 

Total amount i Rs 33.21 crore 	 I  

(It is to be notei that for the ca e of Chilavannur canal having LA 
h 
i cost 

for (523.38 crdres + 23 crores) Rs 546.38 crores, shall be considered 
under phase II sivorks, as LA cos seems high) 

C. Other char es to be included in phase I 

Sanitatio facilities and s4ilid waste management- 37.05 crores 
Specific rojects, envirormental monitoring, project management 
cost, sp cialized work pike LIDA!R survey, public camaign 
/social a{vareness manag9ment - 41.94 crores 
Utility sifiing works - Rs 36.47 crores 
9.1 	expenses for cdpitalization is 12.70 crores 
Regardig Establishmenti charges for land acqpisition, it shall be 
taken as per the actual e penses incUrred and to be settled Lunder 
phase II 	 I 

Total expensed included comes to Rs 128.16crores 

Total amount to be included in phase I comes to Rs 2314.30 crores 
ie,(Rs2152.( 3 crores +33.21 crores± 128.16crores) 

B. Works to I e included in P ase II 	 4 

I 
Considering that LA is unde process and acquiring land for canal 
development .vorks is time cosumihg, it is redommended that çhe LA 
cost•:àgainst cbnals as noted b• low ONLY may be approved ipiti'ally as 
Phase 11 

Edapal1 y canal - 321.60 cr ± 22.80 crores = Rs 344.40 crores 
Perandoor Canal - Rs 195.40 crores + 23.02 crores =lRst2l8.42 
crores 
Thevara Canal - Rs 51.12  cr + 2.10 cr Rs 53.82 crores 
Chilavannur canal - 523.38 crores + 23 crores = Rs 54.38crores 



I 
.1 

Cc7iV (14 

Total amount recommended Rs 1163.02 crores 

Phase III- The canal works for Chilavannur Canal, Edapally canal, 
Peràndoor canal, Thevara canal and Konthuruthy canal need to be taken 
up as Phase 111, only after taking over the required land as per LA 
procedure. 

k~ 
For ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY(FINANCE) 

H 


